
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 11 September 2014 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718262 or email 
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Briefing arrangements: Date 

 
Time Place 

Chairman’s Briefing 11 September 
2014 

0930 Kennet Room, 
County Hall 

 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Wiltshire Council Members: 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman) 
Cllr Charles Howard (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Sheila Parker 
Cllr Roy While 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Chris Hurst 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 

 
 

Swindon Borough Council Members 
Cllr Steve Allsopp 
Cllr Brian Ford 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Oliver Donachie 
 
Employer Body Representatives 
 (Vacancy) 
 (Vacancy) 
 
Observers 
Mr Tony Gravier 
Mr Mike Pankiewicz 

 



PART I  

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Membership  

2   Attendance of Non members of the Committee  

3   Apologies for Absence  

 

4   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2014 (copy attached). 

5   Chairman's Announcements  

 

6   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
 

 

7   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named above (acting on behalf of the Corporate Director), no later than 
5pm on 4 September 2014. Please contact the officer named on the first page 
of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

8   External Audit Report (Pages 5 - 26) 

 A report by KPMG presenting the Final Audit report on the 2013-14 Annual 
Report for the Wiltshire Pension Fund for information.   

 



9   Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 27 - 34) 

 An update from the Head of Pensions on the Wiltshire Pension Fund Risk 
Register is circulated for Members’ consideration. 

 

10   Budget Monitoring 2014-15 Report (Pages 35 - 36) 

 A report of the current budget monitoring position for the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
for the year based on the latest position for information. 

 

11   Officers Training Update (Pages 37 - 44) 

 A report providing an update on the progress of Officers training plans for 
information. 

 

12   Appointment of Employer Representatives to the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee (Pages 45 - 46) 

 A report by Head of Pensions updating Member’s of the progress in appointing 
two new employer representatives.     

 

13   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 11 
December 2014. 

 

14   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

 

15   Exclusion of the Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 

 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Numbers 16 – 19  because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public. 
 
 
 



PART II  

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 
 

 

16   Investments Quarterly Progress Report (Pages 47 - 104) 

 A confidential report is circulated updating the Committee on the performance of 
the Fund’s investments for the quarter. 

 

17   Investment Review Update - Options for the Bond Allocation (Pages 105 - 
152) 

 A confidential report is circulated outlining to the Committee’s potential options 
for the Fund’s bond allocation in light of the current market conditions. 

 

18   Barings - An Update on the Recent Personnel Changes (Pages 153 - 194) 

 A confidential report is circulated by the Head of Pensions and a verbal update 
will be provided by Barings explaining the recent changes to its investment 
team.   

 

19   Partner Group - Review of 2013-14 & Plans for the Future (Pages 195 - 268) 

 A confidential Annual Report from Partners Group is attached and Members are 
asked to consider this along with the verbal report at the meeting. 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 17 JULY 2014 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Steve Allsopp, Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Brian Ford, Cllr Charles Howard (Vice-
Chair), Cllr Mark Packard, Mr Mike Pankiewicz, Cllr Sheila Parker 
 
Also  Present: 
Jim Edney 
Joanne Holden 
Cllr Dick Tonge 
 
  

 
49 Membership 

 
The Chairman welcomed all those present to the meeting. 
 
Cllr Steve Allsopp was welcomed as the newest Member of the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Committee. 
 
An update was given on the employer body representative positions noting that 
one position was available for educational scheduled bodies and one for 
admitted bodies. Two applications had been received from the educational 
institutes and interviews would be held on the 4 September, no application had 
been received from admitted bodies at present.     
 

50 Attendance of Non Members of the Committee 
 
There were no non-members of the Committee present.  
 

51 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies had been received from: 
 

• Cllr Roy While 

• Tony Gravier 
 

52 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2014 were presented for 
consideration. It was; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting as a true and correct record.  
 
 

53 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 
Baillie Gifford 
 
The Chairman thanked Baillie Gifford for their presentation and refreshments 
which marked 20 years of working together.  
 
Self Assessments 
 
The Chairman asked the Members of the Committee to complete the self 
assessment forms which had been sent to them prior to the meeting, noting that 
these would form the basis for training sessions for the Members. Options for 
refresher and induction training were discussed and would be looked into to 
identify if it is required.   
 

54 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

55 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

56 Draft 2013-14 Annual report 
 
The draft annual report was discussed by Members. It was noted by the Head 
of Pensions that Wiltshire Council had recently been audited and he was 
currently unaware of any issues but this would be reported on at the September 
meeting. It was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the draft Wiltshire Pension Fund Annual Report & Financial 
Statement 2013- 14 for publication.   
 

57 Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) 
 
The SIP was presented to Members and noted that there had not been any 
changes or amendments. It was; 
 
Resolved 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
To approve the 2014 Statement of Investment Principles. 
 

58 Local Government Pension Scheme Reforms Update 
 
A consultation update was given noting that the deadline for comments would 
be the 15 August 2014. The Members were also informed that a Pension Board, 
to assist the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee with compliance, would need to 
be in place by 1 April 2015. It was noted that the guidelines for setting the board 
up were at present brief and that there were a number of key issues to address 
before the board could be set up. It was; 
 
Resolved 
 

a) To delegate the approval of the formal response from the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund to the consultation to the Head of Pensions, after 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman taking into 
consideration the points raised at the meeting; and 

 
b) To note that officers will consider the issues for implementation of 

a local pension board and update this Committee in September. 
 

59 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Wiltshire Pension Fund on the 11 September 2014 was 
noted. 
 

60 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

61 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Numbers 62 to 64 because it is likely that if members of the 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A to the 
Act and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information to the public. Paragraph 3 – 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

62 Western Asset Management - Review of 2013-14 & Plans for the Future 
 
Marian George and Paul Shuttleworth gave a verbal update on the annual 
report for the Pension Fund, and took questions from the Committee on the 
progress and future plans for that mandate. Following which it was, 
  
Resolved 
  
To thank the representatives from Western Asset Management for their 
attendance and noted the update. 
 

63 Barings - Review of 2013-14 & Plans for the Future 
 
Brian Corris and Andrew Cole gave a verbal update on the annual report for the 
Pension Fund, and took questions from the Committee on the progress and 
future plans for that mandate. Following which it was, 
  
Resolved 
  
To thank the representatives from Barings for their attendance and noted 
the update. 
 

64 Asset Allocation Update & Review of Strategic Allocation to Bonds 
 
The Head of Pensions and Mercers gave an update on the current asset 
allocation position and reviewed the Fund’s strategic asset allocation to bonds. 
Discussions focused on the options available to the Committee and it was;  
 
Resolved  
 
To allow officers to look at options for expanding the bond allocation to 
include Multi Asset Credit and Absolute Return Investments with and 
update provided in September. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.30 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 4



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
11 September 2014 
 

 
FINAL EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the Final Audit Report for the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund prepared by KPMG. 

 

Background  
 
2. There is a requirement for a separate annual audit to be carried out on the Wiltshire 

Pension. The audit has been carried out by Wiltshire Council’s external auditor, KPMG. 
 
3. KPMG completed an interim audit visit in May 2014 but did not issue an interim report as 

there were no significant issues arising from this work.  Over the summer they have 
carried out the main audit and again no significant issues were raised.  Therefore, as 
there are no issues to report the resulting Final Audit Report has been included within the 
main one for the Wiltshire Council (see attached).  This report was presented and 
approved on the 31 July 2014 meeting of the Final Accounts & Audit Committee. 

 
4. KPMG’s final audit opinion and certificate on the Wiltshire Pension Fund Annual Report is 

due to be signed on 3 September 2014. 
 
5. The draft Wiltshire Pension Fund Annual Report for 2013-14 was approved by this 

committee at the meeting on 17 July 2014.   
 
Considerations for the Committee 
 
6. The attached draft Final Audit Report (page 5&6) which states there are no issues 

relating to the Wiltshire Pension Fund that would cause KPMG to delay the issue of their 
certificate of completion of the audit.   
 

Environmental Impact of the Proposal 
 
7. There is no known environmental impact of this proposal. 
 
Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact 
 
8. There are no known implications at this time. 
 
Financial Considerations & Risk Assessment 
 
9. There are no financial consideration resulting from this proposal and the paper reviews 

risk as part of the audit. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



2 

 
Proposals 
 
10. The Committee is asked to note the attached Final Audit Report.  
 
 
MICHAEL HUDSON 
Treasurer to the Pension Fund 
 
Report Author: Catherine Dix, Strategic Pension Manager 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:       NONE 

Page 6



Report to those 
charged with 
governance  
(ISA 260) 2013/14 

Wiltshire Council 
  

July 2014 

P
age 7



1 © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity.  

Contents 

This report is addressed to the Authority and has been prepared for the sole use of the Authority. We take no responsibility to any member of staff acting in their 
individual capacities, or to third parties. The Audit Commission has issued a document entitled Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies. This 

summarises where the responsibilities of auditors begin and end and what is expected from the audited body. We draw your attention to this document which is available 
on the Audit Commission’s website at www.auditcommission.gov.uk. 

External auditors do not act as a substitute for the audited body’s own responsibility for putting in place proper arrangements to ensure that public business is conducted 
in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively. 

If you have any concerns or are dissatisfied with any part of KPMG’s work, in the first instance you should contact Darren Gilbert, the appointed engagement lead to the 
Authority, who will try to resolve your complaint. If you are dissatisf
[...]
release of the new Regulations which meant the software developers have to play 
catch up.   

 
7. The key procedures changes that were amended for the new LGPS 2014 scheme are 

being reviewed for compliance, and once completed this will provide the assurance that 
this risk can then be reduced.      

 
Environmental Impacts of the Proposals 
 
8. There is no known environmental impact of this report. 
   
Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact 
 
9. There are no known implications at this time. 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



 

 
Proposals 
 
10. The Committee is asked to note the attached Risk Register and measures being taken to 

mitigate risks. 
 
 
 
MICHAEL HUDSON 
Treasurer to the Pension Fund  
 
Report Author: David Anthony, Head of Pensions 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:        NONE

Page 28



APPENDIX  
 
 

Current Risk Rating Target Risk Rating

Ref. Risk

Risk 

Category Cause Impact

Risk 

Owner Controls in place to manage the risk

Impact
Likeli

hood
x

Level 

of risk
Further Actions necessary to 

manage the risk

Risk Action 

Owner

Date for 

completion 

of action

Impact
Likeli

hood
x

Level 

of risk

Date of 

Review

Direction 

of Travel

PEN001 Failure to 

process 

pension 

payments 

and lump 

sums on time

Service 

Delivery

Non-availability of 

ALTAIR pensions 

system, SAP payroll 

system, key staff, or 

error, omission, etc.

Retiring staff will be 

paid late, which may 

have implications for 

their own finances.  It 

also has reputational 

risk for the Fund and a 

financial cost to the 

employers if interest 

has to be paid to the 

members.

David 

Anthony

Maintenance and update of ALTAIR and 

SAP systems, sufficient staff cover 

arrangements, sufficient staff training 

and QA checking of work.

2 2 4 Low

Regular review of ALTAIR 

calculations are more thoroughly 

tested, especially to ensure 

regulations changes are correctly
[...]
shire Pension Fund.   
 
Background 

 
2. With the additional complexities of administering the Local Government Pension Scheme 

(LGPS) it is more important than ever that the Fund have officers with the requisite skills in the 
necessary areas.  This is aligned to our aspiration of providing an excellent but cost effective 
service for all our stakeholders.       
 

3. This paper aims to provide assurances that relevant training is being undertaken to ensure 
officers have the knowledge and skills and are keeping up to date within the LGPS 
environment.     

 
Main Consideration for Committee 
 
Qualifications of Staff 
 
4. The Fund has a diverse range of functions, from benefits administration, accounting, 

investment, communications, employer relations, ICT, and governance.  Therefore, a wide skill 
set is required.   
 

5. To ensure the highest professional standards are attained, professional qualifications are either 
essential or highly desirable for most of the senior roles within the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
(WPF) team.  Listed below are the current team’s senior roles and the qualifications of the post 
holder: 

 
Treasurer  Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountant (CPFA) 

 

Head of Pensions: Association of Chartered Management Accountants (ACMA) 
Certificate in Management 
 

Strategic Pension Manager: Association of Chartered & Certified Accounts (ACCA) 
Investment Management Certificate (IMC) 
Chartered Institute of Payroll Professionals (CIPP) – Foundation 
Degree in Pension Administration (Year 1) 
 

Pension Fund Accountant: 
 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountant (CPFA)  

Investment Officer Association of Accounting Technicians (AAT) 
 

Accounting Technician: Part Qualified Chartered Institute of Management Accountants 
 

Technical & Compliance 
Manager: 

Association of Institute of Pension Professionals (IPP),  
Certificate in Management (Level 5),  

Page 37

Agenda Item 11



 4

Chartered Institute of Payroll Professionals (CIPP) Tutor 

Employer Relationship & 
Fund Develop’t Manager 

Pensions Management Institute (PMI)  (level 1)*  
PRINCE2  Practitioner 

Communications Manager: Institute of Pension Professionals (IPP)  - Foundation 
PRINCE2  Foundation 

System Manager: Diploma in Pension Calculations (DPC)  

Benefits Manager: Institute of Pension Professionals (IPP)  - Foundation 
Chartered Institute of Payroll Professionals (CIPP) – Foundation 
Degree in Pension Administration (Year 2) 
Certificate in Management ( Level 3) 

Senior Pension Officers 1: Institute of Pension Professionals (IPP)  - Foundation  

Senior Pension Officers 2: Institute of Pension Professionals (IPP)  - Foundation 
Chartered Institute of Payroll Professionals (CIPP) – Foundation 
Degree in Pension Administration (Year 2) 

Senior Pension Officers 3: Chartered Institute of Payroll Professionals (CIPP) – Foundation 
Degree in Pension Administration (Year 2 – part qualified) 

 
6. Other team roles do seek officers with experience and qualifications but the majority are trained 

in post.  Nevertheless, all officers are encouraged to develop their knowledge and skills.    
 

7. Four officers highlighted in the table above are currently studying the Chartered Institute of 
Payroll Professionals – Foundation Degree in Pension Administration.  One is now in year 2 
with the three now starting their final (year 3).  A further two officers completed the Certificate in 
Pensions Administration course in the last year while a further two are currently undertaking 
this course.  This provides a good foundation to develop their knowledge, understanding and 
appreciation of their job role within the team as sets them up to undertake the professional 
qualification in the future.   

 
8. A further member of the Systems team has also been a full Associate of the Institute of 

Pension Professionals (IPP) since 2011. 
 

9. The focus has been to increase the level of qualifications within the team, espec
[...]
 provides them with a greater appreciation of 
their role and how it fits into the team.   

 
Financial Implications 
 
22. A budget of £17.5k is built into the Pension Fund Administration Budget each year for officers’ 

development and training.  To date £12k has been committed from the 2014/15 budget and last 
year the budget was fully utilised.            
 

Risk Assessment 
 
23. This report addresses the risk PEN011: Lack of Expertise on the Pension Fund officers 

identified elsewhere on this agenda.  The purpose of the officers’ training programme is to 

Page 39



 6

reduce the risk of poor governance and administration due to them not having the necessary 
and most up to date level of skills and knowledge.   

 
Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 
24. This is no environmental impact of these proposals. 
 
Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact 
 
25. There are no known implications at this time. 

 
Proposals 
 
26. The Committee is asked to note the on-going activities in relation to officers’ training.    
 
 
 
MICHAEL HUDSON 
Treasurer 
 
 
Report Author:  David Anthony, Head of Pensions 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:  NONE 
 

Page 40



 7

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX A

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND OFFICERS – INTERNAL TRAINING PLAN 

GENERAL BITESIZED TRAINING

Internal 

Training 

Events 

Trainer(s)
Feedback -         

Survey

COMPLETION 

TARGET 

DATE
Comments

Head of Pensions Role üüüü DA üüüü Jan-13

Data Protection üüüü TOC üüüü May-13

LGPS Scheme presentation üüüü ZS üüüü Jun-13

Employer functions üüüü AC Jul-13

Accountancy Role üüüü CD Sep-13 Follow up session required

Technical & Compliance Role üüüü TOC üüüü Nov-13 Follow up session - 29th Nov

Systems Manager Role üüüü MD Jun-14

Trivial Commutation üüüü TOC Jul-14

Annual Allowance / Lifetime Allowance TOC Sep-14

Benefit Managers Role JG Sep-14

Definition of Pensionable Pay & Final Pay AC Sep-1
[...]
ground and the fact the rest of the Committee have been fully trained.   
  

Reasons for Proposals 
 
11. To ensure the Committee have been kept abreast of the appointment process.   
 
Proposals 
 
12. The Committee is asked to note the recruitment process up to this point and the further 

update provided at this meeting.   
 
 
 
MICHAEL HUDSON 
Treasurer to the Pension Fund  
 
Report Author: David Anthony, Head of Pensions. 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:        

Page 46



Page 47

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 101

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 105

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 109

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 153

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 157

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 195

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 217

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 External Audit Report
	WPFC 110914 Item 8- External Audit Report Appendix
	Report to those charged with governance �(ISA 260) 2013/14
	Contents
	Section one�Introduction
	Section two�Headlines
	Section two�Headlines (continued)
	Section three�Proposed opinion and audit differences
	Section three �Proposed opinion and audit differences (continued)
	Section three �Key financial statements audit risks
	Section three �Key financial statements audit risks (continued)
	Section three�Accounts production and audit process
	Section three �Completion
	Section four – VFM conclusion�VFM conclusion
	Section four – VFM conclusion �Specific VFM risks
	Section four – VFM conclusion �Specific VFM risks (continued)
	Section four – VFM conclusion �Specific VFM risks (continued)
	Appendices  �Appendix 1: Key issues and recommendation
	Appendices�Appendix 2: Audit differences
	Appendices�Appendix 3: Declaration of independence and objectivity
	Appendices�Appendix 3: Declaration of independence and objectivity (continued)
	Slide Number 20


	9 Pension Fund Risk Register
	10 Budget Monitoring 2014-15 Report
	14-15 Outturn WPF Jul

	11 Officers Training Update
	WPFC 110914 Item 11 - Officers Training Update Appendix B

	12 Appointment of Employer Representatives to the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee
	16 Investments Quarterly Progress Report
	WPFC 110914 Item 16 - Wiltshire Pension Fund Investment Quarterly Progress Report
	WPFC 110914 item 16 - Quarterly performance update Mercers report
	WPFC 110914 Item 16 - Wiltshire Pension Fund Investment Quarterly Progress Report APPENDIX Flight paths

	17 Investment Review Update - Options for the Bond Allocation
	WPFC 110914 Item 17 - Investment Strategy Review Bond Shortlist Report

	18 Barings - An Update on the Recent Personnel Changes
	WPFC 110914 Item 18 - Barings Update presentation

	19 Partner Group - Review of 2013-14 & Plans for the Future
	WPFC 110914 Item 19 - Partners quarterly report Q2 2014




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Charles Howard (Vice-Chair), Cllr Mark Packard, 
Cllr Sheila Parker and Cllr Roy While 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Mr Jim Edney and Joanne Holden and Linda Stuart 
 
  

 
65 Membership 

 
David Anthony, Head of Pensions, informed the Committee that two new 
employer representatives had been appointed as new Members of the 
Committee. Linda Stuart from Hardenhuish Academy and Diane Hall from 
Selwood Housing.  
 

66 Attendance of Non members of the Committee 
 
There were no non members of the Committee present.  
 

67 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from: 
 

• Mike Pankiewicz 

• Tony Gravier 

• Cllr Brian Ford 

• Cllr Allsopp 
 

68 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2014 were presented for 
consideration. It was; 
 
Resolved 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting as a true and correct record. 
 

69 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements:  
 
Self Assessment Forms 
 
The Chairman reminded all of the Committee Members to fill in and submit their 
Self Assessment Forms, noting the importance of the assessments to identify 
training needs. 
 
Local Pension Boards   
 
The Head of Pensions updated the Committee on the implementation of the 
Local Pension Board, noting that they were still waiting for the regulations which 
should be out end of September/ early October. The importance of employing at 
least one professional to the board was mentioned. An update will be brought to 
the December meeting. 
 

70 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

71 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

72 External Audit Report 
 
The Head of Pensions updated the Committee on the latest external audit 
report and it was noted that no issues of concern. 
 
Resolved 
 
The Committee noted the Final Audit Report. 
 

73 Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Head of Pensions updated the Committee on the Pension Fund Risk 
Register noting that there had not been any significant changes. 
 
Questions were asked about PEN015. It was noted that work was on-going to 
develop a framework to review and monitor admitted bodies who were close to 
cessation. Following which it was; 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved 
 
To note the attached Risk Register and measures being taken to mitigate risks. 
 

74 Budget Monitoring 2014-15 Report 
 
Catherine Dix, Strategic Pension Manager, updated the Committee on the 
Pension Fund Budget Monitoring 2014-2015 Report. It was; 
 
Resolved  
 
To note the report. 
 

75 Officers Training Update 
 
The Head of Pensions introduced the annual officers training update, noting that 
four officers were currently studying the Chartered Institute of Payroll 
Professionals – Foundation Degree in pension Administration, and two officers 
had completed the Certificate in Pension Administration and two more currently 
undertaking the same course.  
 
Attention was drawn to the in-house training which would focus on the LGPS. 
Other training avenues included corporate training and external training.  
 
Benchmarking had also been discussed for comparisons with other funds and 
noting the importance of training to mitigate the risk of lack of expertise.  
 
The possibility of a training passport was discussed and the Head of Pensions 
would look into the possibility of introducing the initiative. 
 
Succession planning was discussed and it was noted that the Pension teams 
structure provided a progression route, was working to keep the roles 
interesting and enable development opportunities in order to retain their officers. 
It was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the annual offices training report. 
  
 

76 Appointment of Employer Representatives to the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee 
 
The Committee was informed that following interviews, Linda Stewart from 
Hardenhuish Academy and Diane Hall from Selwood Housing had been 
appointed as the new Members of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee.  
 
The Committee welcomed Linda and Diane to the Committee.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

77 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Wiltshire Pension Fund on the 11 December 2014 was 
noted. 
 

78 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

79 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved 
  
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Minute 
Numbers 62 to 64 because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. Paragraph 3 – information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

80 Investments Quarterly Progress Report 
 
The Committee was updated on the performance of the Fund’s investment for 
the quarter. It was; 
 
Resolved  
 
To note the two investment reports and the updates provided by officers and 
advisers.  
 

81 Investment Review Update - Options for the Bond Allocation 
 
The Committee were informed of their potential options for the Fund’s bond 
allocation. It was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the options by the advisor for the different bond options and; 
 
To ask officers and advisor to undertake a selection process and shortlist 
managers to present to the Committee.   
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

82 Barings - An Update on the Recent Personnel Changes 
 
The Head of pensions introduced a paper and Brian Corris and Marino 
Valensise from Barings gave a verbal update on the recent changes to its 
investment team. Following which it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To thank the representatives from Barings for their attendance, to note the 
updates and to take no immediate action but put Barings under formal “watch”.. 
 
 

83 Partner Group - Review of 2013-14 & Plans for the Future 
 
Sarah Brewer and Sergio Jovele gave a verbal update on the annual report for 
the Pension Fund, and took questions from the Committee on the progress and 
future plans for that mandate. Following which it was, 
  
Resolved 
  
To thank the representatives from Partner Group for their attendance and noted 
the update. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.45 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


